N,

TITLE:

An Ordinance amending Chapter 18.08 of the Albany Municipal Code by the Adoption of the National Electrical Code, 1978 Edition, and Declaring an Emergency.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: Adoption of the National Electrical Code.

That certain publication of documents and codes marked and designated as follows: to wit, National Electrical Code, 1978 Edition, and the Administrative Rules adopted, amended, and identified by the State of Oregon as the Electrical Safety Law and Electrical Standards, is hereby adopted by reference and incorporated herein into and made part of this code of ordinances as the Electrical Code of the City of Albany.

Section 2: The Electrical Products Dealer's License.

No person shall engage in the business of selling electrical products or supplies without a license as a dealer in electrical products. Exception: small and inconsequential sales totaling not more than \$750 per year. The license shall be on an annual basis from July 1 to June 30, and the fee is \$25 per year.

Section 3: Inspection and Billing.

It shall be the duty of the Building Official to schedule and supervise periodical inspections of the electrical stock of dealers in electrical products and to assess and bill dealers for the annual license fee.

Section 4: Sections 18.08.010 through 18.08.140 of the Albany Municipal Code are hereby repealed.

Section 5: Inasmuch as necessary for the peace, health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Albany, Oregon that the above Ordinance take effect as soon as possible and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall become immediately effective upon its passage by the City Council and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED BY THE COUNCIL:	April 12, 1978	
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR:	April 12, 1978	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	April 12, 1978	

ATTEST:

City Recorder

41243